

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

NO. SJC-11453

GREGORY DIATCHENKO

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE SUFFOLK DISTRICT,
CHAIR, MASSACHUSETTS PAROLE BOARD, &
COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BENJAMIN H. KEEHN
BBO #542006

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES
Public Defender Division
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 482-6212
bkeehn@publiccounsel.net

July, 2013.

NO. SJC-11453

GREGORY DIATCHENKO

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE SUFFOLK DISTRICT,
and others

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS RELEVANT TO
ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION FOR RELIEF..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT

I. DIATCHENKO IS ENTITLED TO BE SENTENCED
ANEW, IN ACCORD WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL
CONSTITUTIONAL RULE ANNOUNCED IN MILLER
V. ALABAMA, AND SIMULTANEOUSLY APPLIED
TO KUNTRELL JACKSON, WHOSE CASE WAS
BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT ON COLLATERAL
REVIEW, SO THAT DIATCHENKO MAY SIMILARLY
BE RELIEVED OF THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
PUNISHMENT IMPOSED UPON HIM AS A MINOR.....15

A. Miller has already been made retro-
active by the Supreme Court's granting
of substantive relief to petitioner
Kuntrell Jackson, whose conviction
became final eight years before Miller
was decided.....15

B. Miller is retroactive because its
rule both prohibits the imposition
of a "category of punishment" upon
a "class of defendants," and also
implicates the "fundamental fairness
and accuracy" of criminal proceedings
seeking to imprison a minor until he
dies.....19

1. Miller is substantive.....20

2. Miller announces a "watershed"
rule of criminal procedure.....24

3.	<u>Massachusetts law, as embodied in Rule 30(a), requires that Diatchenko be afforded relief from his unconstitutional sentence, whether or not any remedy would be made available to him in federal habeas corpus.</u>	26
II.	THE CONTINUING VIOLATION OF DIATCHENKO'S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER <u>MILLER</u> WOULD BE EXACERBATED RATHER THAN REDRESSED WERE HE MERELY TO BE DECLARED PAROLE ELIGIBLE.	29
A.	<u>A declaration of parole eligibility would not redress Diatchenko's right to have "judge or jury" decide, before sentence is imposed, whether punishment less extreme than death in prison is warranted in light of the circumstances mitigating his culpability for the offense.</u>	30
B.	<u>It would be "perverse" under the circumstances to put Diatchenko's fate in the hands of a parole board with unfettered discretion to deem him unsuitable for release.</u>	32
C.	<u>Massachusetts' law of parole fails to provide Diatchenko with the "meaningful opportunity for release" that <i>Miller</i> requires.</u>	34
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD USE ITS SUPERVISORY, DECLARATORY, AND EQUITABLE AUTHORITY TO VACATE THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL SENTENCE IMPOSED UPON DIATCHENKO IN 1981, AND ORDER RE-SENTENCING BY THE SUPERIOR COURT, IN A MANNER THAT COMPLIES WITH <u>MILLER'S</u> MANDATE AND TO A TERM THAT EMBRACES ITS PROMISE.	39

A.	<u>Diatchenko should be resentenced to a term of years not inconsistent with the harshest sentence that could have been imposed on a defendant convicted of manslaughter in 1981.....</u>	39
B.	<u>In the alternative, the Court should enter all appropriate orders necessary to ensure on resentencing that cruel and unusual punishment is not again inflicted on Diatchenko.....</u>	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	ADDENDUM.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bousley v. United States,
523 U.S. 614 (1998).....20

Caspari v. Bohlen,
510 U.S. 383 (1994).....14

Chambers v. State,
831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013).....22, 23

Coffin v. Superintendent, Mass.
Treatment Center,
458 Mass. 186 (2010).....36

Craig v. Cain,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 431
(5th Cir. Jan. 4, 2013).....26

Commonwealth v. Bray,
407 Mass. 296 (1990).....19, 28

Commonwealth v. Burnett,
428 Mass. 469 (1998).....28

Commonwealth v. Clarke,
460 Mass. 30 (2011).....28

Commonwealth v. Diatchenko,
387 Mass. 718 (1982)..... 3, 10

Commonwealth v. Galicia,
447 Mass. 737 (2006).....14

Commonwealth v. Grey,
399 Mass. 469 (1987).....41

Commonwealth v. Hampton,
64 Mass. App. Ct. 27 (2005).....22

Commonwealth v. Melendez-Diaz,
460 Mass. 238 (2011).....14, 28,
29

Commonwealth v. Negron,
462 Mass. 102 (2012).....28

<u>Commonwealth v. Sullivan,</u> 425 Mass. 449 (1997).....	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Walczak,</u> 463 Mass. 808 (2012).....	26
<u>Commonwealth v. White,</u> 436 Mass. 340 (2002).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Woodward,</u> 427 Mass. 659 (1998).....	41
<u>Danforth v. Minnesota,</u> 552 U.S. 264 (2007).....	18, 16, 27, 27
<u>Desist v. United States,</u> 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	18
<u>Doe v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</u> 82 Mass. App. Ct. 851 (2012).....	34, 37
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5, 31
<u>Graham v. Florida,</u> 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	5, 12, 16, 21, 30, 32
<u>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Correctional Complex,</u> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	34, 35, 36, 33
<u>Greenman v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</u> 405 Mass. 384 (1989).....	35
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 155 (1976).....	45
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky,</u> 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	14, 19
<u>Hill v. Snyder,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12160 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 12, 2013).....	20
<u>In re Morgan,</u> 713 F.3d 1365, rehearing <u>en banc</u> denied, ___ F.3d. ___, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 11756 (11th Cir. June 10, 2013).....	27

<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 258 (1970)	45
<u>Jackson v. Hobbs,</u> 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	16, 17
<u>Jackson v. Norris,</u> 378 S.W.3d 103 (Ark. 2011)	17
<u>Jackson v. Norris,</u> S.W.3d ____ (Ark. 2013), Ark. LEXIS 201 (Ark. April 25, 2013)	17
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 359 Ark. 87 (2004)	16
<u>J.D.B. v. North Carolina,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	40
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5, 31
<u>Mackey v. United States,</u> 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	18
<u>Miller v. Alabama,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<u>People v. Morfin,</u> 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill. App. 2012)	19, 21, 22
<u>People v. Williams,</u> 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. 2012)	19, 25, 29
<u>Quegan v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</u> 423 Mass. 834 (1996)	34
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 6, 7 16, 21, 40
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	18
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	20, 23
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	22, 31

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....15, 18

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....29

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....5, 31

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution,

Eighth Amendment..... 1, 4, 5, 12,
13, 17, 25, 26,
30, 44, 46

Fourteenth Amendment..... 4, 12, 25, 32,
44, 46

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights,

Article One.....44, 46

Article Ten.....44, 46

Article Twelve.....44, 47

Article Twenty-six.....44, 48

Statutory Provisions

G.L. c.127, §130.....35, 48

G.L. c.127, §133A.....10, 49

G.L. c.211, §3..... 2, 9, 51

G.L. c.231A, §1..... 2, 9, 52

G.L. c.265, §2.....	3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 53
G.L. c.265, §13.....	39, 53

Other Authorities

Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(a).....	26, 27, 38, 54
120 Code Mass. Regs. §300.08(2)(b).....	36, 54
